EVERGREEN CEMETERY PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE

	Current Fee	10% Increase
IN-GROUND LOT FEES		
Traditional adult space*	\$800.00	\$880.00
Traditional child/baby ** space in Section L*	\$410.00	\$451.00
Cremation only (Section X - north of Dow Memorial Chapel)*	\$600.00	\$660.00
Cremation only (not in Section X)*	\$600.00	\$660.00
Fetus area in Section L (no marker allowed on 1' X 1' space)	Free	Free
Administrative fee to exchange space for space (per transaction)	\$100.00	\$110.00
Conversion from annual to perpetual care (per sq. ft.)	\$1.20	\$1.32
Annual care of lot on delinquent lots only (per sq. ft.)	\$0.12	\$0.13
This can be seen a consideration of the square	Ψ0.12	¥3.23
IN GROUND BURIAL/SERVICE FEES		
Traditional/full casket: adult - weekday	\$825.00	\$907.50
child - weekday **	\$500.00	\$550.00
Cremation or amputation - weekday	\$500.00	\$550.00
Saturday surcharge	\$300.00	\$330.00
Surcharge for 2 or more interments on one space (per interment)	\$500.00	\$550.00
Surcharge to disinter/rebury cremains during a full grave opening	\$50.00	\$55.00
Late arrival surcharge (arrive between 2:30 and 4:30)	\$250.00	\$275.00
Winter surcharge for burials between Dec. 1st and Mar. 31st: adult	\$150.00	\$165.00
baby/cremation	\$75.00	\$82.50
Holiday surcharge for burial on an employee holiday (if permitted)	\$350.00	\$385.00
Set up for service with no burial	\$125.00	\$137.50
Unauthorized scatterings/cremation burials	\$500.00	\$550.00
Fetus in Fetus Section of Section L with no service - weekday only	Free	Free
COLUMBARIUM NICHE/SERVICE FEES		
Top row & bottom 2 rows***	\$1,999.00	\$2,198.90
Middle 4 rows***	\$2,199.00	\$2,418.90
Additional adornment (bronze emblem, vase, etc.)	Varies	Varies
Administrative fee to exchange niche for niche (per transaction)	\$100.00	\$110.00
Opening & closing fee - weekday	\$425.00	\$467.50
Saturday surcharge	\$300.00	\$330.00
Late arrival surcharge (arrive between 2:30 and 4:30)	\$250.00	\$275.00
Holiday surcharge for burial on an employee holiday (if permitted)	\$250.00	\$275.00
DISINTERMENT FEES		
Same as burial fee (There are approx. 1 every 3 years)		
FOUNDATION FEES		
Layout & pour foundation - single (up to 24 X 12)	\$120.00	\$132.00
- double (over 24 X 12 and up to 42 X 12)	\$190.00	\$209.00
- monument (per sq. inch)	\$0.40	\$0.44
Pour foundation cap (per square inch)	\$0.18	\$0.20
Removals - single (up to 24 X 12)	\$50.00	\$55.00
- single bronze government marker set in concrete	\$75.00	\$82.50
- double (over 24 X 12 and up to 42 X 12)	\$75.00	\$82.50
- monument over 42 X 12 (per sq. in.)	\$0.15	\$0.17
	70.13	Ψ0.17

EVERGREEN CEMETERY PROPOSED FEE SCHEDULE

	Current Fee	10% Increase
MEMORIAL TREE PROGRAM		
Bronze Package	\$100.00	\$110.00
Silver Package	\$405.00	\$445.50
Gold Package	\$485.00	\$533.50